

STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT COUNTY OF ALBANY

CRISPIN HERNANDEZ, WORKERS' CENTER OF
CENTRAL NEW YORK, and WORKER JUSTICE
CENTER OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiffs,

Index No.: 02143-16
RJI: 01-16-121237

v.

McNally, J.

THE STATE OF NEW YORK and GOVERNOR
ANDREW CUOMO, in his official capacity,

Defendants,

NEW YORK FARM BUREAU, INC.

Intervenor-Defendant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL HUMAN RIGHTS CLINIC
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Benjamin Hoffman
JoAnn Kamuf Ward
Columbia Law School Human Rights Clinic
Morningside Heights Legal Services, Inc.
435 W. 116th Street,
New York, NY 10027
Telephone: (212) 854-3123

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW, WHICH INCLUDES LABOR PROTECTIONS, SHOULD INFORM THE DECISION IN THIS CASE.	4
II. THE INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHT TO FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION REQUIRES A LEGAL FRAMEWORK THAT PREVENTS AND REMEDIES INFRINGEMENTS OF THE RIGHTS TO ORGANIZE AND COLLECTIVELY BARGAIN.....	8
A. International human rights law underscores the fundamental nature of the right to freedom of association, which includes the rights to organize and collectively bargain	9
B. Governments must adopt laws and policies that recognize the rights to organize and collectively bargain, and prohibit interference by third parties.....	11
C. Governments must provide mechanisms to investigate alleged infringements of the rights to organize and collectively bargain, and ensure access to effective remedies where the rights are violated.	12
III. INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW GUARANTEES THE RIGHT TO FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION TO AGRICULTURAL WORKERS, AND PROHIBITS THEIR EXCLUSION FROM LEGAL PROTECTIONS NECESSARY TO EXERCISE THIS RIGHT.	13
A. International human rights law expressly protects farmworkers’ freedom of association.	13
B. International human rights law prohibits the exclusion of farmworkers from legislative protections for the rights to organize and collectively bargain.	14
C. The narrow permissible restrictions on the right to organize under international human rights law do not apply to farmworkers.	16
D. Governments must ensure that no law or policy has the purpose or effect of discriminating against protected groups in their exercise of the right to freedom of association..	18
IV. A LEGISLATIVE SCHEME THAT FAILS TO ENSURE THE RIGHTS OF FARMWORKERS TO ASSOCIATE, ORGANIZE, AND COLLECTIVELY BARGAIN IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304 (2002).....4

Comite Organizador de Trabajadores Agricolas v. Molinelli,
552 A.2d 1003 (N.J. 1989)..... 21

Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.,
307 U.S. 496 (1939).....19

Hilton v. Guyot,
159 U.S. 113 (1895).....5

Jamur Productions Corp. v. Quill,
273 N.Y.S.2d 348 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1966).....5

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....4

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....19

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005).....4

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....5

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945).....19

Wilson v. Hacker,
101 N.Y.S.2d. 461 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1950).....5

Graham v. Florida,
560 U.S. 48 (2010).....4

Other Cases

<i>Cantoral-Huamaní and García-Santa Cruz v. Peru</i> , Preliminary Objection, Merits, Reparations, and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 167 (July 10, 2007)	11
<i>Baena-Ricardo et al. v. Panama</i> , Inter-Am Ct. H. R. (ser. C) No. 72 (Feb. 2, 2001)	10, 11
<i>Dunmore v. Ontario (A.G.)</i> , [2001] 3 S.C.R. 1016 (Can.).....	16
<i>Huilca-Tecse v. Peru</i> , Merits, Reparations and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am Ct. H. R. (ser. C) No. 121 (Mar. 3, 2005).....	10
Juridical Condition and Rights of the Undocumented Migrants, Advisory Opinion OC-18/03, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) No. 18 (Sept. 17, 2003).....	10, 18
Undocumented Workers, United States, Case 12.834, Inter-Am. Comm'n H.R. Rep. No. 50/16, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.159, doc. 59 (Nov. 30, 2016).....	18
Case No. 144 (Guatemala), Rep. No. 24 (CFA 1956)	14, 15
Case No. 1175 (Pakistan), Rep. No. 238 (CFA 1985).....	14
Case No. 1285 (Chile), Rep. No. 241 (CFA 1985).....	14, 17
Case No. 1534 (Pakistan), Rep. No. 281 (CFA 1991).....	17
Case No. 1588 (Guatemala), Rep. No. 284 (CFA 1992)	17
Case No. 1591 (India), Rep. No. 284 (CFA 1992)	17
Case No. 1792 (Kenya), Rep. No. 295 (CFA 1994)	14
Case No. 1826 (Philippines), Rep. No. 302 (CFA 1996)	11
Case No. 1865 (Republic of Korea), Rep. No. 309 (CFA 1998).....	14
Case No. 1900 (Canada), Rep. No. 308 (CFA 1997).	14, 15
Case No. 1902 (Venezuela), Rep. No. 308 (CFA 1997).....	14
Case No. 1928 (Canada), Rep. No. 310 (CFA 1998)	10
Case No. 2083 (Canada), Rep. No. 324 (CFA 2001)	15

Case No. 2113 (Mauritania), Rep. No. 326 (CFA 2001).....	14
Case No. 2121 (Spain), Rep. No. 327 (CFA 2002)	19
Case No. 2126 (Turkey), Rep. No. 334 (CFA 2004).....	12
Case No. 2158 (India), Rep. No. 330 (CFA 2003)	15
Case No. 2172 (Chile), Rep. No. 329 (CFA 2002).....	11
Case No. 2186 (China/Hong Kong), Rep. No. 333 (CFA 2004)	12
Case No. 2227 (United States), Rep. No. 332 (CFA 2003).....	7, 12, 19
Case No. 2229 (Pakistan), Rep. No. 330 (CFA 2003).....	17
Case No. 2288 (Niger), Rep. No. 333 (CFA 2004).	17
Case No. 2299 (El Salvador), Rep. No. 333 (CFA 2004).....	14
Case No. 2547 (United States), Rep. No. 350 (CFA 2008).....	7
Case No. 2620 (Republic of Korea), Rep. No. 374 (CFA 2015).....	19
Constitutions	
N.Y. Const., art. 1, §17	19
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	5
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. §§ 1801–1872.....	20
29 U.S.C. §§ 151–153, 158.....	20
A.R.S. Tit. 23, §§ 1386–1392	21
Cal. Lab. Code §§ 1141–1153, 1160.2–1160.3	21
N.Y. Civil Service L. § 205	20

N.Y. Labor Law § 706	20
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 377(1)–(4)	21
Ind. Stat. Tit. 22 §§ 5–7	21
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 44-818–44-830	21
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 23.883, 23.885(B), 23.886	21
Maine Rev. Stat. Tit. 26 §§ 1321–1334	21
Mass. Gen. Laws 150A § 5A	21
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 48(901)–(911)	21
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 662.805-662.825, 652.630-652.640	21
20 C.F.R. § 655	20
Wis. Stat. §§ 111.02-111.15, 111.81	21
Treaties, Conventions, and Agreements	
Organization of American States, American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, O.A.S.T.S. No. 36, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123	7
Organization of American States, American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, May 2, 1948, O.A.S. Res. XXX, OAS/Ser.L/V/I.4 rev. 9	6, 9
Charter of the Organization of American States, Apr. 30, 1948, 119 U.N.T.S. 3	2, 9
Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women, Dec. 18, 1979, 1249 U.N.T.S. 13	9, 18
Convention on the Rights of the Child, Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3	9
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, Dec. 21, 1965, 660 U.N.T.S. 195	passim

International Convention on the Protection of the Rights of All Migrant Workers and Members of Their Families, Dec. 18, 1990, G.A. Res. 45/158.....	9
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	passim
International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 993 U.N.T.S. 3.....	passim
ILO, Right of Association (Agriculture) Convention (No. 11), Oct. 25, 1921.....	13
ILO, Rural Workers’ Organisations Convention (No. 141), June 23, 1975.....	14
ILO, Freedom of Association and Protection of the Right to Organise Convention (No. 87), July 9, 1948.....	passim
ILO, Right to Organise and Collective Bargaining Convention (No. 98), July 1, 1949.....	passim
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217 (III) A (Dec. 10, 1948).....	2, 6, 9, 13
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331.....	6
U.N. Reports & Recommendations	
U.N. Special Rapporteur on the Human Rights of Migrants, Promotion and Protection of All Human Rights, Civil, Political, Social and Cultural Rights, Including the Right to Development, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/7/12 (Feb. 25, 2008) (by Jorge Bustamante).....	18
U.N. Special Rapporteur on the Rights to Freedom of Peaceful Assembly and of Association, <i>First Thematic Rep. to the Human Rights Council</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/20/27 (May 21, 2012) (by Maina Kiai).....	9
U.N. Special Rapporteur on the Rights to Freedom of Peaceful Assembly and of Association, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/26/29 (Apr. 14, 2014) (by Maina Kiai).....	10

U.N. Special Rapporteur on the Rights to Freedom of Peaceful Assembly and of Association, U.N. Doc. A/70/266 (Aug. 4, 2015) (by Maina Kiai).....	17
U.N. Special Rapporteur on the Rights to Freedom of Peaceful Assembly and of Association), U.N. Doc. A/71/385 (Sept. 14, 2016) (by Maina Kiai).....	passim
Permanent Mission of the U.S. to the U.N. and Other Int'l Orgs. in Geneva, Human Rights Commitments and Pledges of the United States of America: Commitment to Advancing Human Rights, Fundamental Freedoms, and Human Dignity and Prosperity Internationally (2016)	7
Rep. of the Working Group on the Universal Periodic Review, United States of America, Addendum Views on Conclusions and/or Recommendations, Voluntary Commitments and Replies Presented by the State Under Review, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/16/11/Add.1 (Mar. 8, 2011)	7
Report of the Working Group on the Universal Periodic Review: United States of America, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/16/11 (Jan. 4, 2011).....	21
Comm. on Economic, Social, and Cultural Rights, General Comment No. 23 on the Right to Just and Favourable Conditions of Work, U.N. Doc. E/C.12/GC/23 (Apr. 27, 2016).....	10
Comm. on Economic, Social, and Cultural Rights, Statement on the Obligations of States Parties Regarding the Corporate Sector and Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, U.N. Doc. E/C.12/2011/1 (July 12, 2011)	11, 12
Comm. on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, General Recommendation 30, Discrimination Against Non-Citizens, U.N. Doc. CERD/C/64/Misc.11/rev.3 (2004)	19
Human Rights Comm., Concluding Observations of the Fourth Periodic Report of the United States of America, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/CO/4 (Apr. 23, 2014)	21
Human Rights Comm., Concluding Observations: Costa Rica, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/79/Add.107 (Apr. 8, 1999).....	13
Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 15, The Position of Aliens Under the Covenant, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1 (Apr. 11, 1986).....	18
Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 31, The Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (May 26, 2004).....	17

Other Authorities

International Labour Conference, <i>ILO Declaration on Fundamental Principles and Rights at Work</i> (June 18, 1998)	7
International Labour Conference, <i>Rep. III (Part 1A): Rep. of the Comm. of Experts on the Application of Conventions and Recommendations: General Report and Observations Concerning Particular Countries</i> (1998).....	7
ILO, <i>Freedom of Association: Digest of Decisions and Principles of the Freedom of Association Committee of the Governing Body of the ILO</i> (5th rev. ed. 2006).....	10, 12
The Opportunity Agenda et. al, <i>Human Rights in State Courts</i> (2014).....	5
Sarah H. Cleveland, <i>Our Int'l Constitution</i> , 31 <i>Yale J. Int'l L.</i> 1 (2006)	5
